

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/3/2019 8:00 AM  
NO. 52801-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

v.

FEN SHOU CHEN,  
Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

---

THE HONORABLE DAVID EDWARDS, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

KATHERINE L. SVOBODA  
Prosecuting Attorney  
for Grays Harbor County

BY:   
RANDY J. TRICK  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA # 45190

Grays Harbor County Prosecuting Attorney  
102 West Broadway Room 102  
Montesano, WA 98563  
(360) 249-3951

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

The Court did not abuse its discretion when it properly denied the Appellant's motion to withdraw his plea of guilty because the record showed the Appellant understood, to a passable degree, the interpretation services provided. .... 1

The Court did not abuse its discretion when it properly denied the Appellant's motion to withdraw his plea of guilty because his counsel meet the standard required of *Padilla* and *Sandoval* by correctly advising him of the immigration consequences of his plea, even though she could not advise him of other immigration-related issues. .... 1

**II. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL POSTURE..... 1**

**III. ARGUMENT..... 2**

1. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

The Appellant could not meet a high standard of review before the trial court, and this court reviews that decision for abuse of discretion..... 2

2. ADEQUACY OF INTERPRETING ..... 4

The objective facts in the record show effective interpretation ..... 6

The record shows the Appellant understood his Mandarin interpretation so as to proceed competently in court ..... 8

3. ADEQUACY OF COUNSEL..... 10

Counsel must advise regarding deportability of a conviction, as well as those related questions that are within the counsel's ability to determine..... 10

Counsel provided accurate advice within her knowledge and answered all of Appellant's questions she could. The issues raised by Appellant were not within the scope of counsel's ability to answer 13

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 16**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**U.S. Supreme Court**

*Padilla v. Kentucky*, 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) ..... 11, 12  
*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984) ..... 10, 11

**U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals**

*Amadou v. Immigration & Naturalization Service*, 226 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 7, 8  
*Perez-Lastor v. Immigration & Naturalization Service*, 208 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 7, 8

**Washington Supreme Court**

*In Re: Petition of Riley*, 122 Wn.2d 772, 863 P.2d 554 (1993) ..... 11  
*State v. Castellanos*, 132 Wn.2d 94, 935 P.2d 1353 (1997) ..... 3  
*State v. Gonzales-Morales*, 138 Wn.2d 374, 979 P.2d 826 (1999)..... 4  
*State v. Lord*, 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007) ..... 3  
*State v. Roberts*, 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000)..... 3  
*State v. Sandoval*, 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011). ..... 12, 13  
*State v. Thomas*, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) ..... 10

**Washington Court of Appeals**

*State v. McCollum*, 88 Wn. App. 977, 947 P.2d 1235 (1997) ..... 11  
*State v. Olivera-Avila*, 89 Wn. App. 313, 949 P.2d 824 (1997) ..... 3  
*State v. Quy Dinh Nguyen*, 179 Wn. App. 271, 319 P.3d 53 (2013) ..... 3  
*State v. Ramirez-Dominguez*, 140 Wn. App. 233, 165 P.3d 391 (2007)4, 6  
*State v. Teshome*, 122 Wn. App. 705, 94 P.3d 1004 (2004)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

**Statutes**

RCW 2.43.010 ..... 4
